CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON RESOLUTION NO. 972

A RESOLUTION regarding the annexation of contiguous unincorporated territory, which territory is north of the Sunset Highway.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council does hereby determine that the best interests and general welfare of the City of Bellevue would be served by the annexation of the following-described unincorporated territory which is contiguous to the City of Bellevue:

Beginning at the intersection of the west line of Section 27, Twsp. 25 N, R 5 E., W.M., and the center line of NE 20th St. (Northrup Rd. #1431); thence easterly along said centerline to the north-south/section line of said Section 27; thence continuing easterly along the south boundary of the north half of the north half of Section 27 to the centerline of 144th P1 NE (Howard Road No. 940); thence south easterly along said centerline to its intersection with the centerline of County Road No. 966 (NE 20th St.); thence continuing easterly along the centerline of said Co. Rd. No. 966 to its intersection with the Redmond Bellevue Rd. No. 966; thence north-easterly along the centerline of said Redmond-Bellevue Rd. to its intersection with the centerline of NE 30th St.; thence easterly along the centerline of said NE 30th St. to its intersection with the north-south center section line of Section 24; thence southerly along said center section line to the north line of Section 25; thence continuing southerly along the north-south center section line of said Section 25 to the north line of Section 36; thence easterly along the north line of said Section 36 to the north west corner of Section 31, Twsp. 25 N, R 6 E., W.M.; thence continuing easterly along the north line of said Section 31 and along the easterly extension of the north line of said Section 31 to its intersection with the north-south centerline of Lake Sammamish; thence southerly along the centerline of said Lake Sammamish to its intersection with the easterly extension of the south line of Section 36, Twsp. 25N, R 5 E., W.M.; thence westerly along the easterly extension of the south line and along the south line of said Section 36 to the east line of the westhalf of the west half of Section 1, Twsp. 24N, R 5 E., W.M.; thence southerly along said east line to the north line of Section 12, Twsp. 24N, R 5 E., W.M.; thence continuing southerly along the east line of the west half of the west half of said Section 12, to the south east corner of the north west quarter of the north west quarter of said Section 12; thence westerly along the south line of said north west quarter to the east line of Section 11, Twsp. 24N, R 5 E, W.M.; thence southerly along said east line to its intersection with the centerline of SE 34th St.; thence south westerly along the centerline of said SE 34th St. to its intersection with the centerline of County Rd. No. 111; thence south easterly along the centerline of said County Rd. No. 111 to the east line of Section 11, Twsp. 24N, R. 5 E., W.M.; thence southerly along the east line of said Section 11 to the northerly margin of the right of way of Primary State Highway No. 2; thence westerly along said northerly margin of the right of way of said Primary State

Highway No. 2 to its intersection with the easterly City limits of the City of Bellevue; thence northerly following the said easterly City limits as defined in the City of Bellevue incorporation and as revised in City of Bellevue Ordinances numbered 213, 205, 368, 207, 333, 331, 332 and 369, to the true point of beginning.

Section 2. That, as nearly as may be, the number of voters residing in the aforesaid territory is 9310

Section 3. The City Council does hereby pray that the Board of County Commissioners of King County, Washington, call an election to be held among the qualified voters in the aforesaid territory upon the question of annexation.

Section 4. That the cost of said annexation election shall be paid by the City of Bellevue.

Section 5. That a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the Board of County Commissioners of King County, Washington, in which county said territory is located.

PASSED by the City Council this 6 day of 1962, and signed in authentication of its passage this day of 6 clober , 1962. _ day of (Cober

(SEAL)

City Clerk

FILED 00 237 CITY OF BELLEVUE DATE OCT 1 6 1962

CITY CLERK Cham Dochle